



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.L.P. 465/2022 & CRL.M.A. 19516/2022
STATE OF NCT OF DELHIPetitioner

Through: Ms. Richa Dhawan, APP
for the State alongwith SI
Arvind Verma, P.S.-
Gokalpuri

versus

KAPILRespondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **26.05.2025**

1. *Vide* order dated 05.10.2023, this Court noted that no steps have been taken by the petitioner-State for issuance of notice upon the respondent. The petitioner was granted two weeks' time to take requisite steps.
2. The report indicates no steps have been taken till date for service of notice upon the respondent.
3. At request of the learned APP for the State, last opportunity is granted to the petitioner-State for taking steps for service of notice upon the respondent, subject to the payment of the cost of Rs.10,000/- to be deposited by Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee.
4. List on 16.09.2025.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

MAY 26, 2025/dy