



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.L.P. 465/2022 & CRL.M.A. 19516/2022**

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP.

versus

KAPIL

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Abhas Mishra, Adv. (*Amicus Curiae*).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

20.02.2026

%

1. Learned counsel for the Respondent seeks an adjournment.
2. List on 19th May, 2026.

MADHU JAIN, J.

FEBRUARY 20, 2026/b/m